

El Dorado County

330 Fair Lane, Bldg A. Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 co.el-dorado.ca.us/bos

Master Report

File Number: 08-1019

*File ID: 08-1019 Agenda Agenda Item Status: Approved

Type:

Version: 1 Reference: Gov Body: Board Of

Supervisors

Department: Sheriff's Department **Created:** 06/23/2008

Agenda Title: 07-29-08 Sheriff resolution approving application for **Final Action:** 07/29/2008

FY 2008 State Homeland Security Grant funding.

Title: Sheriff's Department recommending adoption of Resolution 202-2008

approving an application for Fiscal Year 2008/2009 State Homeland

Security Grant funding.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

Notes:

Agenda Date: 07/29/2008

Agenda Number:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: FY 2008 HMLS Grant Resolution Enactment Number:

Same: Hearing Date:

Contact: Tania Donnelly - X6636 Next Meeting Date:

Approval History

| Version | Date | Approver | Action |
|---------|------------|--------------------|----------|
| 1 | 06/24/2008 | Mary Pierce | Approved |
| 1 | 06/23/2008 | Manfred Kollar | Approved |
| 1 | 06/23/2008 | Agenda Coordinator | Delegate |
| 1 | 06/26/2008 | Kelly Webb | Approved |
| Notes | Consent | | |
| 1 | 06/27/2008 | Gayle Erbe-Hamlin | Approved |
| | | | |

History of Legislative File

| Ver- | Acting Body: | Date: | Action: | Sent To: | Due Date: | Return Date: | Result: | |
|------|---|--------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|-----------------|---------|---|
| 1 | Board Of Supervisors | 07/29/2008 | Approved | | | | Pass | |
| | Action Text: This matter was Approved on the consent calendar | | | | | | | |
| | | Yes5 | | | | | | 5 |
| | | Supervisor D | upray,Supervisor | Baumann, Supervisor Sweeney | ,Supervisor | | | |
| | | Briggs andSu | pervisor Santiago | | | | | |

Text of Legislative File 08-1019

Sheriff's Department recommending adoption of Resolution **202-2008** approving an application for Fiscal Year 2008/2009 State Homeland Security Grant funding. **RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost \$800,000.00

Funding
Budgeted \$
New Funding

New Funding \$800,000.00

Savings \$
Other \$

Total Funding Available \$800,000.00 Change To Net County Cost \$

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: None

Background: Each year, the federal Department of Homeland Security awards funds to California counties through the Governor's Office of Homeland Security. At this time, the State award amount is unknown, but is expected to be announced by July 28, 2008. Upon announcement of the federal award to the states, the Governor's Office of Homeland Security will allocate funds to the counties based on a pre-set formula. As part of the County's application, a resolution is required.

The County is a subgrantee and provides funding for equipment, training, planning and exercises, costs to the Cities of South Lake Tahoe and Placerville, Sheriff's Department, Public Health, Environmental Management, Fire Districts, and other eligible local agencies.

Reason for Recommendation: To authorize the application for FY 2008 Homeland Security Grant funds.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Resolution and application will be forwarded to the Governor's Office of Homeland Security after the July 28, 2008 anticipated announcement.

Contact: Lt. Marty Hackett

Concurrences: